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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs R Lambeth

Scheme
:
University of York Pension Fund 

Trustee
:
University of York Pension Trust Limited

Administrator
:
University of York (University)

Investment Provider
:
Northern Rock plc (Northern Rock)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 19 February 2001)

1. Essentially, Mrs Lambeth alleges maladministration by the Trustee and the University in that they failed to monitor the Scheme’s Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) investment performance of Northern Rock as closely as was necessary to have taken appropriate actions when Northern Rock’s interest rates were suddenly and substantially reduced.

2. Mrs Lambeth says that she has suffered injustice consisting of financial loss and non-financial loss in the form of distress and disappointment, in particular, because of the unhelpful and brusque attitude to her complaint by the University’s Pensions Manager.

MATERIAL FACTS
3. Mrs Lambert commenced the payment of AVCs to Northern Rock on 11 March 1985.

4. On 25 October 2000, Mrs Lambeth wrote to Mr W Hemingway, the University’s Pensions Manager, expressing concern about the interest rates credited by Northern Rock to her AVC account which had decreased during the period 1 June 1998 and 30 November 1999 whereas she believed that interest rates from other providers had increased over the same period.  She said that the interest rate for the period 1 June 1999 to 30 November 1999 appeared to have been a little over 4%, a rate which was very uncompetitive as she was receiving 4.6% for another type of investment, and the rate of 4% hardly supported statements contained in Northern Rock’s AVC literature.  She also mentioned that she had not received her AVC statement for the period 1 December 1999 to 31 May 2000.

5. The AVC literature to which Mrs Lambeth referred to in paragraph 4 above was a Northern Rock AVC pamphlet dated May 1980.  The following are the statements Mrs Lambeth referred to:

(i)
“The rate of interest may vary but will always reflect market rates.”

and

(ii)
“You will receive the security and high return which only a leading Building Society can offer.”


No later AVC literature was provided by Northern Rock.

6. On 10 November 2000, Mrs Lambeth followed up Mr Hemingway for a reply to her letter of 25 October 2000.

7. In a series of emails on 10 November 2000: 

· Mr M McDonald of the University’s Finance Department told Mrs Lambeth that her query had been forwarded to Northern Rock for their comments and that her AVC statement for 1 December 1999 to 31 May 2000 had been put in the post to her.

· Mrs Lambert replied that she had already been in contact with Northern Rock and had been told to contact her pensions department.

· Mr McDonald said that he would bring the matter to Mr Hemingway’s attention and suggested that the performance of Northern Rock might be a matter that could be discussed at the next pensions meeting.

8. In a memorandum to Mrs Lambeth dated 13 November 2000, Mr Hemingway referred to her letter of 25 October 2000 and stated that Northern Rock’s comments were awaited and that Mr McDonald, who was dealing with the matter, would contact her when a response was received.

9. In a memorandum to Mr Hemingway dated 16 November 2000, Mrs Lambeth stated that:

“Having regard to the fact that the University Pension Fund encouraged employees to join the Northern Rock AVC Scheme I am surprised, to say the least, that you are not in a position to answer my questions.  Bearing in mind the previous problems the Pension Fund has had with the Northern Rock relative to the AVC Scheme surely contributors are entitled to believe that the Scheme would be monitored by the Pension Fund and that you would be aware of the prevailing rate of interest at any time given.

You may be interested to note that prior to writing to you I had already made a personal request at the Northern Rock Office in York (where staff know me and where they contacted their pensions department) but who made a blank refusal to disclose the prevailing rate of interest.  They said I must contact you.  It makes me wonder what there is to hide, when they won’t tell me and you don’t know.  Hence my concern.”

10. In a letter to the University dated 21 November 2000, Northern Rock stated that:

“With reference to the letter received from Rita Lambeth, Derwent College, I would like to clarify the following:

All AVC schemes are set up in agreement with a Company’s Pension Scheme Trustees’.  Northern Rock contacts the Trustees of all its AVC schemes whenever an interest rate change takes place.  It is up to the Company Trustees to contact each of the scheme members individually to advise of the rate changes.

Should the Trustees decide to withdraw from a scheme, there are no penalties for doing so or any penalties for an individual opting out of a scheme.  Any queries regarding AVC schemes should be referred to the Trustees of the Company who operate the scheme.”

11. In a memorandum to Mrs Lambeth dated 6 December 2000, Mr Hemingway stated that:

“We have now received a response from Northern Rock and I have to say it is anything other than helpful.

I have to confess that my predecessor was rather amiss in his filing system but I have now found a file containing changes in interest rates from the Northern Rock:-

Pension Builder Schemes 

Effective Date
Interest ½ yearly
Interest Annually

 3 July 1998
6.59%
6.70%

24 Oct 1998
6.30%
6.40%

29 Jan 1999
4.74%
4.80%

1 May 1999
4.01%
4.05%

31 July 1999
3.81%
3.85%

4 Dec 1999
3.91%
3.95%

Mr Tate and myself have discussed the situation and we agreed that the matter should be raised at today’s Pension Fund Trustees Meeting.

After discussion it was agreed that the task of investigating the current AVC provider and searching for a suitable replacement be given to the Fund’s Investment Committee.

Ian Shepherd, the Fund Actuary advised the Trustees that the Government introduction of Stakeholder Pensions will result in a new crop of AVC type investment and the Trustees should, therefore, wait a few months to see what is available.  Any temporary switch to another provider could incur future costs.”

12. In a memorandum dated 8 December 2000, Mrs Lambeth thanked Mr Hemingway for “the full and frank information” but said that she felt that all of the AVC members’ of the Scheme may have been financially disadvantaged because Northern Rock’s investment performance had not been closely monitored.  Mrs Lambeth referred to Northern Rock’s statements quoted in paragraph 5 above and to a court case in which a building society had recently been found to have failed to have fulfilled a claim of providing “a very competitive rate of interest” on a member’s investment account.

13. In a further memorandum to Mr Hemingway on 19 December 2000, Mrs Lambeth stated that she considered Northern Rock to be in clear breach of statements contained in its literature and expressed the wish that Northern Rock should be vigorously pursued for compensation.  On 21 December 2000 Mr Hemingway informed Mrs Lambeth that her memorandum together with previous correspondence was being sent to the Scheme’s solicitors.

14. In a memorandum to Mrs Lambeth dated 23 February 2001, Mr Hemingway stated that:

“The following is an extract from the minutes of the Directors Meeting held on Wednesday 21st February 2001.

Mr Shepherd introduced a paper showing a comparison of Building Society AVC rates for the past ten years.  From 1990 to 1998 the Northern Rock rates were comparable with, and in some years exceeded, other Building Society rates but since 1999 their rates have slipped behind other Institutions in a declining market.

It was noted that the previous comparison of AVC rates was taken in 1998.  Whilst the Trustee would not normally react to interest rate changes over a short period of time the current figures would suggest that the Northern Rock are no longer interested in AVC business.  It was agreed to transfer the AVC account to an Institution paying a higher rate of interest.  The Pension Fund Administrator was requested to seek an alternative AVC provider, on the proviso that no costs are incurred.

Mr Hemingway introduced a paper regarding a request by Mrs Rita Lambeth that the Trustees claim compensation from the Northern Rock in respect of loss resulting from low interest rates.

It was agreed that the Trustees do not have a case against the Northern Rock who can pay whatever interest rates they wish.  The Trustees do however have the ability to switch providers and will do so at the earliest possible time.  The Fund Administrator was asked to pass this decision on to Mrs Lambeth, enclosing details of the survey and details of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure.

It was further agreed that the Investment Sub-Committee would continue to review the Stakeholder options in the spring.

I do hope that you do not feel that this response is impersonal, I felt that quoting the minutes was the best way to report back to you.”

15. The following is an extract taken from the Comparison Table referred to in the minutes of the meeting in paragraph 14 above which shows Northern Rock and one of the other five AVC providers included in the survey:


Northern Rock
Halifax
Rate 
Gross Rate
True Annual
Gross Rate
True Annual

as at:

 Rate

Rate

01/04/1990
14.75
15.29
14.75
15.29

01/04/1991
12.70
13.10
12.90
13.32

01/04/1992
10.29
10.55
9.90
10.15

01/04/1993
6.40
6.50
5.70
5.78

01/04/1994
5.91
6.00
6.15
6.24

01/04/1995
6.30
6.40
6.80
6.92

01/04/1996
6.16
6.25
5.90
5.99
01/04/1997
6.01
6.10
5.90
5.99

01/04/1998
6.60
6.71
7.00
7.12

01/04/1999
4.30
4.35
6.00
6.09
01/04/2000
4.25
4.30
6.00
6.09
01/01/2001
4.25
4.30
6.00
6.09
Figures in bold denote the highest rate granted by any of the six AVC providers included in the survey.

16. In a letter addressed to “All Northern Rock Contributors” dated 25 July 2001, the University stated that the Trustee had decided to change the Scheme’s AVC provider to another institution with effect from 1 July 2001

17. The Trustee and the University have stated that:

· It is the Trustee’s responsibility to monitor the Scheme’s investments.

· Whilst Northern Rock’s interest rates were reduced in 1999, and it fared worse than other similar AVC providers, all had reductions during the year.

· It would not be prudent to change an AVC provider on the basis of one year’s drop in interest rates.

· Investments should be reviewed on a long term basis, trends need consideration and professional advice obtained before changing providers.

· The AVC provider of the Scheme was changed when it became apparent that Northern Rock had not improved its performance.  

· The 1998 AVC review had been carried out as a result of administrative problems within Northern Rock.

· Regular reviews had taken place in the past, but on an informal basis.

· The University had been unable to persuade other AVC providers to visit with a view to quoting for the business and as Northern Rock’s interest rates were competitive at the time, no change was made.

· Formal AVC reviews are now to be carried out on a regular annual basis, the first to be as at 1 December 2001.  

18. When asked to provide me with details of the AVC ‘regular reviews’, and of the approaches made to other AVC providers, no information was forthcoming about when such reviews had taken place.  The University informed me that it had spoken to Prudential but put nothing in writing to them and had decided that, as Prudential appeared not to be interested other providers would probably take the same tack.

19. As the name implies, AVC’s are voluntary and the amount of such payments can usually be varied subject only to the amounts not exceeding Inland Revenue limits.  Northern Rock’s AVC pamphlet stated that “Your regular contribution must be continued until your retirement date and usually may not be reduced unless hardship is proved.” Mrs Lambeth says that in accordance with this advice, she did not consider it open to her to cease payments on learning that the return from Northern Rock was not competitive in the market.

20. Solicitors to the University accept that Mrs Lambeth was given the advice to which I have referred in the previous paragraph but say that since 1987, legislation prevented the Trustee from making her continue contributing up to her retirement date if she wished to cease contributions.  They say that Mrs Lambeth would not have been unaware of this.  They say that two previous pensions administrators had given her ‘one to one’ advice and while neither “can recall specifics, they feel certain that Mrs Lambeth was aware of her rights.”

21. Mrs Lambeth strongly refutes that she was advised by either of the pensions administrators that she could have withdrawn from the AVC arrangement.

22. From an undated record of discussions between the University and Northern Rock it is clear that the pensions administrators were aware that members could have withdrawn from the AVC arrangement, although the record says “it is entirely the duty of the Trustees to decide whether any member can cease the payment of their A.V.C.  contributions.” 

CONCLUSIONS

23. The Comparison Table in paragraph 15 above shows that Northern Rock’s AVC interest rates fell below, and remained below, the average market sector AVC interest rates from April 1999 onwards.  This change of position went undetected by the Trustee.  The Trustee has accepted that it has a responsibility to monitor the performance of the Scheme’s investments.  From the evidence it is clear to me there was no proper monitoring of the AVC investment on the part of the Trustee’s staff and the Trustee was not alerted to the problem or the lack of application to deal with it.  This was maladministration.

24. Had the performance been properly monitored in December 1998 this would not have given any cause for concern but in December 1999 a significant disparity would have been revealed between Northern Rock’s AVC interest rates and the average market AVC interest rates.  A further review in December 2000 would have shown no improvement and so there must be a strong likelihood that a change of AVC provider should have resulted by mid-2001, ie largely because Mrs Lambeth raised the issue, this is the same time at which the change from Northern Rock was actually made by the Trustee.  I am not therefore persuaded that even if the Trustee or the University had acted without maladministration any earlier change was likely to have been made and thus I have concluded that this particular maladministration did not cause any financial loss to Mrs Lambeth.

25. However, as a matter of good administration the Trustee should have provided Mrs Lambeth with copies of Northern Rock’s notifications of interest rate changes as and when they occurred.  The Trustee’s failure in this regard was maladministration.  I am satisfied on the evidence (working on the balance of probabilities) that Mrs Lambeth was unaware of the possibility of ceasing her AVC contributions to Northern Rock, and so find as a matter of fact.  Mrs Lambeth was denied the opportunity to invest her regular AVC contributions elsewhere, an option she is likely to have taken had she been properly informed.  I therefore uphold the complaint of maladministration in this regard against the Trustee.  By my calculation, had Mrs Lambeth invested the money elsewhere from May 1999 onwards she is likely to have received about £60 in additional interest.  I see that as a financial measure of her injustice.  My direction takes this into account.

26. Mrs Lambeth has asserted that Northern Rock’s AVC literature was misleading.  The Trustee accepted legal advice received that any legal action on their part against Northern Rock would be unlikely to succeed.  I see no reason to disagree with the Trustee’s decision.

27. Mrs Lambeth has asserted that Mr Hemingway was unhelpful and that his ‘brusque’ attitude had upset her, but I do not see any evidence in the correspondence which supports her assertions.  Mr Hemingway took control of Mrs Lambeth’s enquiries after receiving her letter of 16 November 1999 in which she had expressed some agitation, and when he realised from Northern Rock’s letter of 21 November 1999 that her concerns might be well justified.  On 8 December 2000, Mrs Lambeth thanked Mr Hemingway for “the full and frank information”.  At all times Mr Hemmingway replied to Mrs Lambeth by internal memoranda, which require only that messages need be given in a factual manner, ie without the usual courtesies associated with external correspondence.

DIRECTION
28. I direct that, forthwith, the Trustee shall pay to Mrs Lambeth the sum of £60 as appropriate recompense for the injustice which she suffered in the form of financial loss because of its maladministration identified in paragraph 25 above.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

31 May 2002
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